

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI

WRIT PETITION NO: 31483 OF 2025

Between:

Dyawareshetty Madhu, S/o. Late Dyawareshetty Rajanna.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Department of Women, Children, Disabled and Senior Citizens, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector -cum- District Magistrate, Nirmal District, Integrated District Offices Complex, Nirmal - 504106.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer/ Chairman Tribunal, for Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens, Nirmal.
4. Dyawareshetty Laxmi, W/o. Late Dyawareshetty Rajanna, Aged 66 years, Occ.- House Wife, Last Known R/o. 7-2-55, Bagulawada, Nirmal - 504106. (Mother)
5. Dyawareshetty Gopi, S/o. Late Dyawareshetty Rajanna, Aged 46 years, Occ.- Software Engineer (Hyderabad) Last Known R/o. C/o. Dyawareshetty Laxmi, H. No. 7-2-55, Bagulawada, Nirmal - 504106. (Younger Brother).

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI U SHANTHI BHUSHAN RAO presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of a WRIT OF CERTIORARI calling records pertaining to the proceedings of Respondent No. 3 vide Proc. No. J/782/2025 dated 07.08.2025, quash the same as issued without following procedure prescribed under Rule 6(1) and 6 (5), of Telangana Maintenance, Welfare of Parents and Seniors Citizens Rules 2011 (for brevity herein after called TMWPSC Rules,2011) and principles of natural justice, illegal, arbitrary, violation of principles of natural justice and fundamental rights guaranteed under Articles 14, 21 and 300A of the Constitution of India, Consequently direct the Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 to act in accordance with law.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri U SHANTHI BHUSHAN RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, Government Pleader for Women Development and Child Welfare takes notice on behalf of respondents 1 to 3, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos 4 & 5, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Dyawarshetty Laxmi, W/o. Late Dyawarshetty Rajanna, R/o.7-2-55, Bagulawada, Nirmal - 504106. (Mother)
2. Dyawarshetty Gopi, S/o. Late Dyawarshetty Rajanna, Occ.- Software Engineer (Hyderabad) Last Known R/o. C/o. Dyawarshetty Laxmi, H. No. 7-2-55, Bagulawada, Nirmal - 504106. (Younger Brother)

are directed to show cause on or before 25.11.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Women Development and Child Welfare takes notice on behalf of respondents 1 to 3 and waives further notice.

Registry is directed not to take out notice to respondents 1 to 3 in the light of this waiver.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondents 4 and 5 by registered post with acknowledgement due and file proof of service.

List this matter on 25.11.2025.

The Station House Officer, Nirmal Town is directed to take action against the petitioner herein only if there is a complaint from his mother.

**SD/-A.SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Women, Children, Disabled and Senior Citizens, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.

2. The District Collector -cum- District Magistrate, Nirmal District, Integrated District Offices Complex, Nirmal - 504106.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer/ Chairman Tribunal, for Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens, Nirmal. (Addressees 1to 3 by RPAD)
4. Dyawarshetty Laxmi, W/o. Late Dyawarshetty Rajanna, R/o.7-2-55, Bagulawada, Nirmal - 504106. (Mother)
5. Dyawarshetty Gopi, S/o. Late Dyawarshetty Rajanna, Occ.- Software Engineer (Hyderabad) Last Known R/o. C/o. Dyawarshetty Laxmi, H. No. 7-2-55, Bagulawada, Nirmal - 504106. (Younger Brother) (Addressees 4 & 5 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
6. The Station House Officer, Nirmal Town, Nirmal. By Speed post.
7. One CC to SRI. U SHANTHI BHUSHAN RAO Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
9. One spare copy
SRT

HIGH COURT

TMDJ

DATED:15/10/2025

List this matter on 25.11.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.31483 of 2025

DIRECTION

